

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ALSTATE MAINTENANCE LLC

Respondent

and

Case 29-CA-117101

TREVOR GREENIDGE, an Individual

Charging Party

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Colleen P. Breslin
Francisco Guzmán
Counsels for General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region
29 Two MetroTech Center, Suite 5100
Brooklyn, New York 11201

July 29, 2016
Brooklyn, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Respondent’s Business	2
B. Trevor Greenidge’s Employment with Respondent	2
C. Tips Compose The Lion’s Share of The Skycaps’ Income.....	2
D. Greenidge Raised Concerns about Skycap Tips in the Presence of his Supervisor and Fellow Skycaps	3
E. Respondent’s Supervisor Communicated Greenidge’s Concern about Group Tips to Respondent Customers.....	4
F. Greenidge and His Fellow Skycaps Transported the Team’s Equipment from the Curb to Ticketing to the Security Staging Area.....	4
G. Respondent Summarily Discharged the Skycaps as a Group.....	7
H. Respondent Returned Boodram, Wills and Rodney To Work But Refused To Return Greenidge To Work	9
THE ALJ’S DECISION	9
A. The ALJ Found The Respondent Discharged Greenidge And His Fellow Skycaps Based On The Comments About Group Tips.....	9
B. The ALJ Found That Greenidge Did Not Engage In Protected Concerted Activity.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
A. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Discharging Skycap Trevor Greenidge for Engaging in Protected, Concerted Activities.	10

B. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that Discriminatee Trevor Greenidge Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity	12
1. The Wright Line Test	12
2. “Protected Concerted Activity” Standard	13
3. The ALJ Erred By Failing To Apply The Board’s Structured Analysis Of What Constitutes Protected Concerted Activity And By Conflating The “Analytically Distinct” Elements Of “Concerted” And “For The Purposes Of Mutual Aid And Protection	14
C. The ALJ Erred By Failing To Find That Greenidge’s Comments About The Skycaps’ Group Tip Was For The “Purpose Of Mutual Aid Or Protection”	15
1. The ALJ Erred By Finding That Skycap Tips Were Not Related to Terms and Conditions of Employment.....	15
2. The ALJ Erred By Relying Two Inapposite Cases – Waters of Orchard Park and Metro Transport – To Find that Greenidge’s Comment about Group Tips Was Not For The “Purpose Of Mutual Aid or Protection”	17
D. The ALJ Erred By Failing To Find That Greenidge Engaged In Concerted Activity	18
1. The ALJ Erred By Ignoring Seminal Board Law That Speaks To Concerted Activity.	19
2. The ALJ Relied On An Erroneous Reading of <i>NLRB v. Adams Delivery Services</i> , 623 F.2d 96 (9th Cir. 1980) To Find That Greenidge’s Comment About Group Tips Was Not Concerted.....	20
3. The ALJ Erred By Failing To Find That Greenidge’s Comment About The Skycaps’ Group Tip Was Inherently Concerted	21
4. The ALJ Erred By Ignoring Uncontroverted Evidence That Respondent’s Skycap Supervisor Cebon Crawford Was Present When Greenidge Raised Concerns About The Skycaps’ Group Tip And That Greenidge’s Comment Prompted Crawford To Intervene On The Skycaps’ Behalf.....	21
5. The ALJ Erred By Ignoring Uncontroverted Evidence That Respondent Believed That Greenidge And His Fellow Skycaps Acted In Concert To Address Their Common Concern About Tips	22
6. The ALJ Erred By Characterizing Greenidge’s Comment As An Offhand Gripe.....	24

E. The ALJ Erred By Characterizing Skycaps’ Concerns About Tips As A “Dispute” With Respondent’s Customers And Not With Respondent..... 24

F. The ALJ Erred By Failing To Find That Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act 26

G. Greenidge Should Be Reimbursed for His Search-for-Work and Work-Related Expenses, in Addition to Being Awarded Backpay and Reinstatement 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>200 E. 81st Rest. Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 152 (2015).....	22
<i>Aircraft & Helicopter Leasing</i> , 227 NLRB 644 (1976).....	27
<i>Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center</i> , 317 NLRB 218 (1995).....	21
<i>Automatic Screw Products Co.</i> , 306 NLRB 1072 (1992).....	21
<i>Caval Tool Division, Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 858 (2000).....	20
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas, Health & Welfare & Pension Funds & Local 743, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 362 NLRB No. 155 (2015).....	19
<i>Cibao Meat Products & Local 169, Union of Needle Trades, Indus. & Textile Employees</i> , 348 NLRB 47	27
Compensatory and Punitive Damages Available under § 102 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, Decision No. 915.002, at *5, available at 1992 WL 189089 (July 14, 1992)	28
<i>Compuware Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.3d 1285 (6th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 837 (1997).....	27
<i>Crossett Lumber Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 440 (1938).....	27
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007).....	27
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 371 (1955).....	27
<i>Dews Construction Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB 182	25
<i>Dews Construction</i> , 231 NLRB n.4	25

<i>Don Chavas, LLC,</i> 361 NLRB No. 10 (Aug. 8, 2014).....	29
<i>Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc.,</i> 341 NLRB 958 (2004).....	12
<i>E.S. Sutton Realty, Co.,</i> 336 NLRB No. 33 (2001).....	12
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	13
<i>Fairmont Hotel Co.,</i> 230 NLRB 874 (1977).....	15
<i>Frank Black Mechanical Services, Inc.,</i> 271 NLRB 1302 fn. 2 (1984).....	13
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market,</i> 361 NLRB No. 12, slip op. at 3 (2014).....	13
<i>Henning & Cheadle, Inc.,</i> 212 NLRB 776 (1974).....	22
<i>Hobby v. Georgia Power Co.,</i> 2001 WL 168898 (Dept. of Labor Admin. Rev. Bd.).....	28
<i>In Re Midwestern Pers. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 624 (2006).....	28
<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp.,</i> 356 NLRB No. 8 (Oct. 22, 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 532 F.2d 916) (3d Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Jewel Bakery, Inc.,</i> 268 NLRB 1326 (1984).....	12
<i>Knickerbocker Plastic Co., Inc.,</i> 104 NLRB 514 (1953).....	29
<i>Lee Builders, Inc.,</i> 345 NLRB 348 (2005).....	12
<i>Leslies Poolmart, Inc. & Keith Cunningham,</i> 362 NLRB No. 184 (2015).....	19
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.,</i> 255 NLRB 722 (1981).....	13
<i>MasTec Advanced Technologies,</i> 357 NLRB No. 17 (July 21, 2011).....	25
<i>Metro Transport LLC d/b/a Metropolitan Transportation Services,</i> 351 NLRB 657 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Metropolitan Orthopedic Associates, PC,</i> 237 NLRB 427 (1978).....	22

<i>Meyers Industries,</i> 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	19
<i>Mushroom Transportation Co. v. NLRB,</i> 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964).....	19
<i>N. Slope Mech</i> 286 NLRB 633 (1987).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Adams Delivery Services,</i> 623 F.2d 96 (9th Cir. 1980).....	20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Pneu Electric, Inc.,</i> 309 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.,</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Orchard Park Health Care d/b/a Waters of Orchard Park,</i> 341 NLRB 642 (2004).....	17
<i>Parexel Int'l,</i> 356 NLRB No. 82, slip op. at 3 (2011).....	15, 22
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	28
<i>Pressroom Cleaners & Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 32bj,</i> 361 NLRB No. 57 (Sept. 30, 2014).....	28
<i>Rainbow Coaches,</i> 280 NLRB 166 (1986).....	27
<i>Reliant Energy,</i> 357 NLRB No. 172, slip op. at 2 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	25
<i>Rice Lake Creamery Co.,</i> 151 NLRB 1113 (1965).....	27
<i>Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.,</i> 271 NLRB 443 (1984).....	13
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	13
<i>Skyline Lodge, Inc. d/b/a Edward's Rest. & Lounge & Phyllis Delaney,</i> 305 NLRB 1097 (1992).....	16
<i>Summit Health Care Association d/b/a Summit Regional Medical Center,</i> 357 NLRB 1614 (2011).....	14
<i>Tampa Tribune</i> 346 NLRB 369 (2006).....	24
<i>Tracer Protection Services, Inc.,</i> 328 NLRB 734 (1999).....	25
<i>Triana Industries,</i> 245 NLRB 1258 (1979).....	15

<i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988).....	19, 20
<i>Willamette Industries, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 560 (2004).....	12
<i>Williamhouse of California, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 699 (1995).....	13
<i>Worldmark by Wyndham</i> , 356 NLRB No. 104	20
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>Yesterday's Children, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 766 (1996).....	13
 Other Guidance	
Enforcement Guidance: Compensatory and Punitive Damages Available under § 102 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, Decision No. 915.002.....	28
